

**CASE NO. 07-11170-JJ**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* RICHARD FEINGOLD,

*Appellant,*

v.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF SOUTH CAROLINA, PALMETTO GBA,  
LLC, and UNKNOWN DURABLE MEDICAL EQUIPMENT SUPPLIERS,

*Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA,  
Case No. 99-938-CIV-GOLD/TURNOFF

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF TAXPAYERS  
AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT  
OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

MIKE BOTHWELL, ESQ.  
SARA VANN, ESQ.  
BOTHWELL & HARRIS, LLP  
304 Macy Drive  
Roswell, GA 30076  
(770) 643-1606

JOSEPH E. B. WHITE, ESQ.  
*Counsel of Record*  
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD  
EDUCATION FUND  
1220 19<sup>th</sup> St., N.W., Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-4826

U.S. ex rel. Feingold v. Palmetto GBA, LLC  
Case No. 07-11170-JJ

U.S. ex rel. Feingold v. Palmetto GBA, LLC  
Case No. 07-11170-JJ

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* . . . . .1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES. . . . . 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

ARGUMENT . . . . . 9

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT A NON-EMPLOYEE RELATOR DID NOT SATISFY FED.R.CIV.P. 9(B) BECAUSE HE DID NOT HAVE SUFFICIENT “INDICIA OF RELIABILITY” THAT THE DEFENDANT ACTUALLY PRESENTED A FALSE CLAIM TO THE GOVERNMENT, EVEN THOUGH HE THOROUGHLY RESEARCHED THE FRAUDULENT PRACTICES OF THE COMPANY AND PROVIDED A “WEALTH OF INFORMATION” DETAILING THE FRAUDULENT SCHEME. . . . . 9

A. The District Court’s Strict Application of Rule 9(b) to the False Claims Act Ignores the Explicit Pro-Plaintiff Structure of the 1986 FCA Amendments..9

B. The District Court’s Interpretation of Rule 9(b) Constructs Additional Pre-Discovery Pleading Hurdles that Were Not Intended by Congress. . . . . 13

C. The District Court’s Ruling Is Inconsistent with the Controlling Case Law of This Circuit. . . . .16

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT FALSE CLAIM RECORDS MADE OR CERTIFIED BY A MEDICARE CONTRACTOR, WHICH ALLOWS A HEALTHCARE PROVIDER TO GET A FALSE OR FRAUDULENT CLAIM PAID OR APPROVED BY THE GOVERNMENT, ARE NEVERTHELESS EXCLUDED FROM THE SCOPE OF THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT BECAUSE THE CONTRACTOR ESCAPES LIABILITY UNDER A SUPPOSED GRANT OF FULL IMMUNITY IN THE MEDICARE ACT..... 25

A. The District Court’s Ruling Ignores The Plain Language Of The Medicare Act ..... 25

B. The District Court’s Ruling Is Inconsistent With The Relevant Legislative History..... 27

C. Medicare Contractors Have Repeatedly Admitted Liability Under The Medicare Act .....29

D. The District Court’s Ruling Conflicts With Accepted False Claims Act Prosecution Policy And Practice ..... 30

CONCLUSION ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Aldridge v. Lily-Tulip, Inc.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 906 (S.D. Ga. 1990) .....	18
<i>Avco Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 884 F.2d 621 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	9
<i>Blum v. Stevenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984) .....	27

U.S. ex rel. Feingold v. Palmetto GBA, LLC  
Case No. 07-11170-JJ

<i>Bonner v. Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206, 1209 (11th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	21
<i>Century Wrecker Corp. v. Vulcan Equipment Co.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 1170 (E.D. Tenn. 1989) . . . . .	9
<i>Cincinnati Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. General Electric Co.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 49 (S.D. Ohio 1986) . . . . .	18
<i>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Kohn</i> , 158 F.2d 32 (4th Cir. 1946) . . . . .	9
<i>Cook County v. U.S. ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003) . . . . .	10
<i>Cooper v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Florida, Inc.</i> , 19 F.3d 562 (11th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	10, 12
<i>Corley v. Rosewood Care Center, Inc. of Peoria</i> , 142 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) . . . . .	30
<i>Durham v. Business Management Associates</i> , 847 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	17, 21
<i>Eaby v. Richmond</i> , 561 F. Supp. 131 (E.D. Pa. 1983) . . . . .	18
<i>Friedlander v. Nims</i> , 755 F.2d 810 (11th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Georgia Gulf Corp. v. Ward</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1556 (N.D. Ga. 1987) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Guidry v. U.S. Tobacco Co. Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	15
<i>Hendley v. American National Fire Insurance</i> , 842 F.2d 267 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	17, 21
<i>In re World Access, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 119 F. Supp.2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2000) . . . . .	18
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence and Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) . . . . .	13

<i>Michaels Building Co. v. Ameritrust Co., N.A.</i> , 848 F.2d 674 (6th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	16
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978) . . . . .	26
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) . . . . .	29
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) . . . . .	4, 14, 15
<i>SEC v. Digital Lightwave, Inc.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 698 (M.D. Fla. 2000) . . . . .	16
<i>SEC v. Physicians Guardian</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 1342 (M.D. Fla. 1999) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) . . . . .	13, 14, 15
<i>Tuchman v. DSC Communications Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bledsoe v. Community Health Sys.</i> , 342 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Body v. Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield of Alabama</i> , 156 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	1, 2, 5, 6, 8, 26, 30
<i>U.S. ex rel. Butler v. Magellan Health Servs.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (M.D. Fla. 1999) . . . . .	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Chandler v. Cook County</i> , 277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	11
<i>U.S. ex rel. Clausen v. Laboratory Corp. of America</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>U.S. ex rel. Dodson v. Blue Shield of Calif.</i> , No. C94-3626 EEL, (N.D. Cal. 1998). . . . .	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Doe v. Pennsylvania Blue Shield</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 410 (M.D. Pa. 1999). . . . .	31
<i>U.S. ex rel. Downy v. Corning, Inc.</i> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (D.N.M. 2000) . . . . .	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Franklin v. Parke-Davis</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D. Mass. 2001) . . . . .	19

U.S. ex rel. Feingold v. Palmetto GBA, LLC  
Case No. 07-11170-JJ

*U.S. ex rel. Fry v. Guidant Corp.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65702 (M.D. Tenn. 2006) . . . . . 20

*U.S. ex rel. Hill v. Morehouse Medical Associates, Inc.*,  
2003 WL 22019936 (11th Cir. 2003) . . . . . 21

*U.S. ex rel. Johnson v. Shell Oil Co.*, 183 F.R.D. 204 (E.D. Tex. 1998) . . . . . 19

*U.S. ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.*, 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004). . . . . 22

*U.S. ex rel. Knoob v. Health Care Service Corporation*,  
No. 95-4071 (S.D. Ill. 1998). . . . . 31

*U.S. ex rel. Lee v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs*,  
245 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 20

*U.S. ex rel. Longhi v. Lithium Power Techs.*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 21273 (S.D. Tex. 2007) . . . . . 11

*U.S. ex rel. McCarthy v. Straub Clinic & Hosp., Inc.*,  
140 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (D. Haw. 2001) . . . . . 20

*U.S. ex rel. McNutt v. Haleyville Med. Supplies, Inc.*,  
423 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 10

*U.S. ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. of Am.*,  
238 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D.D.C. 2002) . . . . . 20

*U.S. ex rel. Sanders v. Allison Engine Co.*, 471 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2006) . . . . . 13

*U.S. ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield of Utah*,  
472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . . 8

*U.S. ex rel. Singh v. Bradford Regional Medical Center*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65268 (W.D. Pa. 2006) . . . . . 20, 23

*U.S. ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.*,  
20 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (S.D. Tex. 1998) . . . . . 19



U.S. ex rel. Feingold v. Palmetto GBA, LLC  
Case No. 07-11170-JJ

*U.S. ex rel. Walker v. R & F Props. of Lake County, Inc.*,  
433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 15, 21, 22

*United States v. Naftalin*, 441 U.S. 768 (1979) . . . . . 27

*United States v. Neifert-White Co.*, 390 U.S. 228 (1968) . . . . . 29

*United States v. St. Paul, M. & M. R. Co.*, 247 U.S. 310 (1918) . . . . . 9

**Statutes and Legislative Material**

31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 *et seq.* . . . . . 3, 5, 11

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(2) . . . . . 5, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1395u(e) . . . . . 5, 6, 7, 26, 27, 28, 29

FED.R.CIV.P. 8. . . . . 5, 21

FED.R.CIV.P. 9(b) . . . . . 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24

FED.R.CIV.P. 11 . . . . . 5, 14

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 89-682 (1965), *reprinted in* 1965 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943 . . . . . 6, 28

S. Rep. 99-345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess., at 19, *reprinted in* 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266 . . . 6,  
9, 29

149 Cong. Rec. S15644 . . . . . 28

**Secondary Sources**

C. Fairman, “An Invitation to the Rulemakers—Strike Rule 9(b),”  
38 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 281 (2004). . . . . 12
